



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Rideau Carleton	Ottawa			
Date	Sunday 4 October 2020	Post Time	1830 hours		
Weather	Races 1 - 5: Light Rain (Temp: 11 deg. C) Races 6 - 10: Overcast (Temp: 11 deg. C)	Wind:	15 km/h (North)		
Track Condition	Races 1 - 10: Good (Variant 1 sec)				
Number of Races	10	Qualifying races	2 BF	Total Entries	72/78
Mutual Handle	\$142,469				
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Weber, Michael	Frenette, Ben	Walker, Craig (CAR)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office:

- Early Judges scratches (injured) of ROAD RUNNER COLONY from the second race and CARWINS SMORE from the tenth race by the AGCO veterinarian.
- Resulting from receipt of Certificate of Positive Analysis (Tag # 4520247008) from 3 September 2020 Race 6 for the horse MORTGAGE MY VILLA (6NM20) for the drug altrenogest (class 4) in violation of AGCO rules 9.09(b), 26.02.01, 26.02.02, and 26.02.03(c), and as Mr. Jamie Johnston (J92914) was the trainer of record for MORTGAGE MY VILLA (6NM20) on 3 September 2020, this is considered an absolute liability offence. Mr. Johnston is assessed a monetary penalty of five hundred dollars (\$500) and fully suspended for a period of five (5) days (5-9 October, inclusive) as per the Settlement Agreement accepted by the participant (Number 1083096).

Races:

1. DESPICTO LOU (Robbie Robinson) #2 broke before the start but made it back into position behind the gate before the starter released the field; #2 was not charted with a break. Clear.
2. Driver of #1 CASIMIR OVERDRIVE, Melanie Plourde, was cautioned to use only wrist action urging at all times. Clear.
3. Clear.
4. Clear.

5. Clear.
6. Late Judges scratch (injured) of #9 ITS HUW YOU KNOW by the AGCO veterinarian, refund: \$316. Clear.
7. Clear.
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Recall due to #3 SHINE A LIGHT (Jacques Beaudoin) and #9 PANTHEON SEELSTER (Rodney LaFromboise) being in the backstretch requiring the starter to turn the field to allow time for them to reach the gate. Both Mr. Beaudoin and Mr. Lafromboise were deemed guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.03(j)(i) (delaying the start) and assessed a monetary penalty of \$100, each (rulings will be entered tomorrow).

The driver of #9, Rodney Lafromboise, was cautioned regarding keeping both feet in the stirrups for the entire race.

Claims: None